

**BEFORE THE  
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Joint Petition of Verizon Pennsylvania	:	
LLC and Verizon North LLC for	:	P-2014-2446303
Competitive Classification of all	:	P-2014-2446304
Retail Services in Certain Geographic Areas	:	
and for a Waiver of Regulations for	:	
Competitive Services	:	

---

**Main Brief of the Coalition for Affordable Utility Services and Energy Efficiency in  
Pennsylvania (CAUSE-PA)**

---



**The Pennsylvania Utility Law Project**

*On Behalf of the Coalition for Affordable  
Utility Services and Energy Efficiency in  
Pennsylvania (CAUSE-PA)*

Harry S. Geller, Esq.  
PA ID: 22415  
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq.  
PA ID: 309014

**118 Locust Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
717-236-9486  
[pulp@palegalaid.net](mailto:pulp@palegalaid.net)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION/ARGUMENT SUMMARY ..... 3**

**II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 5**

**III. ARGUMENT..... 5**

**a. Verizon's Petition for Determination of Whether Protected Services in Certain Wire Centers are Competitive Under 66 Pa. C.S. § 3016(a)..... 6**

    1. *Legal Standard*..... 6

    2. *Facts Relating to the Competitive Standard of Section 3016(a)*..... 10

**b. Verizon's Petition for Waiver of Certain Regulations..... 26**

    1. *Legal Standard*..... 26

    2. *Waiver Request in General* ..... 28

    3. *Specific Chapter 63 Regulations*..... 29

    4. *Specific Chapter 64 Regulations*..... 29

**c. Related Issues Raised by Other Parties ..... 32**

    1. *Price Change Opportunity* ..... 32

    2. *Wholesale Issues* ..... 32

    3. *Originating Access Rates and Section 3016(f)*..... 32

**IV. CONCLUSION ..... 33**

**Appendices**

**Appendix A – Proposed Findings of Fact**

**Appendix B – Proposed Conclusions of Law**

**Appendix C – Proposed Ordering Paragraphs**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Administrative Decisions**

*Investigation into Financial and Collections Issues Regarding the Philadelphia Gas Works, Opinion and Order, Docket Nos. P-00042090, R-00049157, M-00021612, P-00032061, P-00042117, at 25-26 (Sept. 30, 2004)..... 27*

**Statutes**

66 Pa. C.S. § 1501..... 31  
66 Pa. C.S. § 3011..... 6, 9, 10, 16, 26  
66 Pa. C.S. § 3016(a) ..... 5, 8

**Regulations**

52 Pa. Code § 56.222..... 27  
52 Pa. Code § 64.212 ..... 27

**Other Authorities**

Pa. H.B. 1608, P.N. 2209, at 7 (introduced July 1, 2013)..... 7  
Pa. H.R. 1096, P.N. 4323 (introduced Oct. 20, 2014). ..... 7  
Pa. PUC, BCS, Utility Consumer Activities & Report Evaluation (UCARE) (2002-2012) ..... 31  
*Prepared Testimony of James H. Cawley, Commissioner, Before the Pennsylvania House of Representatives Consumer Affairs Committee, HB 1608, PN 2209 (Nov. 21, 2013), available at [http://www.puc.pa.gov/General/pdf/Testimony/Cawlev-HB1608\\_112113.pdf](http://www.puc.pa.gov/General/pdf/Testimony/Cawlev-HB1608_112113.pdf). ..... 8*
